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proficiency to get the job done and the whole time I've been in the fire service
PG&E; has been there too whatever we need whenever we need it I do count on
PG&E; to keep our firefighters safe that's why we ask for their help"

"I'm April Kennedy and I'm an arborist with PG&E; in this years since the onset
of the drought more than a hundred and twenty nine million trees have died in
California PG&E; prunes and removes over a million trees every year to ensure
that hazardous trees can't impact our lands and since the onset of the drought
we've doubled our efforts I grew up in the forest out in this area and honestly it's
heartbreaking to see all these trees die what guides me is ensuring that the public
is going to be safer and that these forests can be sustained and enjoyed by the
community in the future"

"Firefighting is a very dangerous profession we have one to two fires a day and
when you respond together and you put your lives on the line you do have to
surround yourself with experts and for us the expert in gas electric is PG&E; we
run about 2,500 to 2,800 fire calls a year and on almost every one of those calls
PG&E is responding to that call as well and so when we show up to a fire and
PG&E shows up with us it makes a tremendous team during a moment of crisis. I
rely on them. The firefighters in this department rely on them. And so we have to
practice safety every day utilizing PG&E's talent and expertise in that area trains
our firefighters on the gas or electric aspect of a fire and when we have an
emergency situation we are going to be much more skilled and prepared to
mitigate that emergency for all concerned. The things we do every single day that
puts ourselves in harm's way and to have a partner that is so skilled at what they
do is indispensable and it couldn't ask for a better partner"

"Wildfire season is here. Be prepared by signing up for alerts at
PG&E.COM/mywildfirealerts"

"In the years since the onset of the drought more than a hundred and twenty nine
million trees have died in California. P&GE [sic] prunes and removes over a
million trees every year to ensure that hazardous trees can't impact our lands and
since the onset of the drought we've doubled our efforts. I grew up in the forest
out in this area and honestly its heartbreaking to see all these trees die. What
guides me is ensuring that the public is going to be safer and that these forests can
be sustained and enjoyed by the commimity in the future."

"People like to live where nature is so we've got this wildland-urban interface area
we all of our parks and the best way to keep them healthy is to come in and
manage them. Hi my name is Eileen Tighly [sic] I'm acting fire chief for East Bay
Regional Park District's Fire Department. What keeps me up at night is that
people have a short memory they'll forget the Oakland Hills fire storm that
happened in 1991. We lost well over 2000 homes. 26 people lost their lives. We
really need to stay vigilant especially with climate change. This area California is
a fire prone landscape. The one thing that we can control is the fuels. East Bay
Regional Park district partners with PG&E to annually find or remove more than
1,000 acres of hazardous vegetation. PG&E is accelerating its wildfire risk
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reduction program pruning around overhead electrical lines reducing the fuel
loads underneath those electrical lines to help reduce the spread of wildfire what
we're really doing is making the property that's adjacent to their home safer
PG&E; East Bay Regional Parks District and our communities we're all in this
together to keep people safe."

218. Moreover, the continual and/or repeated use and/or dissemination of misleading

and/or untrue advertising related to PG&E's mitigation measures, including maintenance and

inspection of electrical equipment and facilities, as well as vegetation management, used to prevent

the risk of wildfires caused by the operation of its equipment, foreseeably and unreasonably misled

PLAINTIFFS and the residents of Paradise and California, generally, related to the risk of

catastrophic wildfires caused by PG&E's equipment. And in turn, gave PLAINTIFFS and the

residents of Paradise and California, generally, a false sense of security.

219. PG&E made further misleading and/or untrue publications regarding its electrical

risk management procedures, including precautions PG&E claimed to be taking to mitigate the

risk of extreme weather conditions. These misleading and/or untrue claims, include but are not

limited to, the following PG&E news release:

"The safety of our customers and the communities we serve is

PG&E's top priority. We know how much our customers rely on
electric service and would only consider temporarily turning off power
in the interest of safety, and as a last resort during extreme weather
conditions. PG&E has a plan. We want our customers to have plans,
too."

220. This statement from PG&E's Vice President of Electrical Asset Management,

Kevin Dasso, fails to mention that de-energization of transmission lines is not included in PG&E's

"plan" or that PG&E may arbitrarily decide not to implement its de-energization plan even when

its own stated criteria call for de-energization. Further, PG&E's avowed commitment to making

safety its top priority is misleading and/or untrue in light of PG&E's aforementioned diversion of

safety funds for other purposes, runaway executive compensation, and substantial investments in

misleading and/or untrue advertising.

221. Further, PG&E's misleading and untrue media posts during the Camp Fire, which

indicated that while a wildfire was probable, it had not occurred yet, was over an hour after the
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fire had started, homes had been destroyed, and people were fleeing for their lives. This misleading

and untrue media contributed to and/or caused PLAINTIFFS and/or residents of Paradise and the

surrounding communities, generally, to be misled regarding the existence of a wildfire and/or the

imminent and lethal nature of the fire, delaying PLAINTIFFS's evacuation efforts and leaving

them with no other option than to make a desperate attempt to escape at the last minute.

222. In just three years since 2015, PG&E has spent over $37 million dollars promoting

itself as a company that places the safety of its customers and operations first. The clear

implication is that its budgets and decisions on expenditures for improving its infrastructure and

vegetation management practices are safety driven, by a culture which places the safety of the

public first and foremost above profits.

223. PG&E's rhetoric does not match its actions. PG&E's culture pays greater

attention to its reputation and performance on Wall Street, that a dedication to ensuring that it has

a robust system of risk management over its operations. As set forth hereinabove, PG&E routinely

delayed safety related projects or slashed budgets for infrastructure improvement, to assure

financial performance goals were satisfied.

224. The aforementioned wrongful acts and/or omissions of DEFENDANTS, and/or

each of them, were done in violation of California Business and Professions Code Section 17500,

and it is likely DEFENDANTS' wrongful conduct is to reoccur and/or continue into the future.

225. PLAINTIFFS hereby seek to enjoin PG&E from further exploiting their false and

misleading advertising in order to misrepresent their commitment to safety.

226. PLAINTIFFS hereby seek restitution of all amount expended for such false and

misleading advertising from September 9,2010 through the present date.

227. As a direct and legal result of the actions and/or omissions of the DEFENDANTS,

PLAINTIFFS have incurred and will continue to incur attorneys' fees due to the conduct of the

DEFENDANTS in an amount that cannot yet be ascertained, but which is recoverable pursuant to

Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.
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TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

INJUNCTION UNDER CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE S 17535

(Against All Defendants)

228. PLAINTIFFS incorporate and re-allege each of the paragraphs set forth above as

though fully set forth herein.

229. Pursuant to California Business and Professions Code Section 17535, any court of

competent jurisdiction may enjoin "any person, corporation, firm, partnership, joint stock

company, or any other association or organization which violates or proposes to violate [Chapter

1. Advertising [17500-17606]", which includes the prohibition against false advertising in

California Business and Professions Code Section 17500.

230. Pursuant to California Business and Professions Code Section 17535, "any person

who has suffered injury in fact and has lost money or property as a result of a violation of this

chapter," may prosecute an action for injunction. PLAINTIFFS have suffered injury in fact and

lost money and/or property, as described hereinabove, as a result of PG&E's false advertising.

231. In addition, pursuant to California Business and Professions Code Section 17535,

"[a]ny person may pursue representative claims or relief on behalf of others," "if the claimant

meets the standing requirements of this section and complies with Section 382 of the Code of Civil

Procedure." Since this is a question of common or general interest of many persons, the parties

are numerous in this action, and it is impracticable to bring them all before the court, these

PLAINTIFFS sue for the benefit of all and ask this Court to impose an injunction to halt PG&E's

false advertising for the benefit of PLAINTIFFS and/or the public.

232. As a direct and legeil result of the actions and/or omissions of the DEFENDANTS,

PLAINTIFFS have incurred and will continue to incur attorneys' fees due to the conduct of the

DEFENDANTS in an amount that carmot yet be ascertained, but which is recoverable pursuant to

Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.

///

///

///
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By engaging in the acts and/or omissions alleged in this Complaint, DEFENDANTS, and/or each

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFFS pray for relief as set forth below.

^^III. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFFS pray for judgment against Defendants PG&E

CORPORATION, PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, and DOES 1 through 20, and

each of them as follows:

From All DEFENDANTS for Inverse Condemnation:

1. Repair, depreciation, and/or replacement of damaged, destroyed, and/or lost

personal and/or real property;

2. Loss of the use, benefit, goodwill, and enjoyment of PLAINTIFFS' real and/or

personal property;

3. Loss of wages, and/or earning capacity;

4. All costs of suit, including attorneys' fees where appropriate, appraisal fees,

engineering fees, and related costs;

5. Prejudgment interest according to proof;

6. For such other and further relief as the Court shall deem proper, all according to

proof.

From All DEFENDANTS for Negligence, Public Nuisance, Private Nuisance,

Premises Liability, Trespass, Private Action Under Public Utilities Code § 2106, Violation of

Health & Safety Code § 13007, and Violation of Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500:

1. Repair, depreciation, and/or replacement of damaged, destroyed, and/or lost

personal and/or real property;

2. Loss of the use, benefit, goodwill, and enjoyment of PLAINTIFFS' real and/or

personal property;

3. Loss of wages, earning capacity, and/or business profits or proceeds and/or any

related displacement expenses;

4. Past and future medical expenses and incidental expenses according to proof;
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5. Treble damages for wrongful injuries to timber, trees, or underwood on their

property as allowed under Civil Code § 3346;

6. Treble damages in an amount according to proof for injuries to trees as allowed

under Code of Civil Procedure § 733;

7. Exemplary damages in an amount according to proof as allowed under Civil Code

§ 3294;

8. Exemplary damages in an amount according to proof for wrongful injuries to

animals as allowed under Civil Code § 3340;

9. Exemplary damages in an amount according to proof as allowed under Public

Utilities Code § 2106;

10. General damages for fear, worry, annoyance, disturbance, inconvenience, mental

anguish, emotional distress, loss of quiet enjoyment of property, personal injury,

and for such other and further relief as the Court shall deem proper, all according

to proof;

11. Imposition of an injunction ordering DEFENDANTS to refrain from false

advertising related to their wildfire risk mitigation practices, including vegetation

management and inspection, maintenance and operation of overhead electrical

equipment and restitution of all amounts paid for advertising that falsely promotes

the safety of their operations since September 9, 2010;

12. Imposition of an injunction ordering that DEFENDANTS, and each of them, stop

continued violation of: (a) General Order No. 95, Rules 31.1-31.5,35,38,43,43.2,

44.1-44.4, and 48-48.1; (b) General Order No. 165; (c) Public Resources Code §§

4292,4293, and 4435; and (d) Public Utilities Code § 451.

13. Issuance of an order directing DEFENDANTS to abate the existing and continuing

nuisance they created;

14. Attorney's fees, expert fees, consultant fees, and litigation costs and expense as

allowed under Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.9;

15. Attorney's fees as allowed under Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5;
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16. For all costs of suit incurred;

17. Prejudgment interest according to proof;

18. For punitive damages as allowed by law; and

19. For such other and further relief as the Court shall deem proper, all according to

proof.

Dated

COTCHETT, PITRE & McCarthy, LLP
'7

?RANK M. PITRE

ALISON E. CORDOVA

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

STEVEN M. CAMPORA (SBN 110909)
DREYER BABICH BUCCOLA WOOD

CAMPORA, LLP

20 Bicentennial Circle

Sacramento, CA 95826

Telephone: (916) 379-3500 Fax: (916) 379-3599

BRIAN J. PANISH (SBN 116060)
PANISH SHEA «& BOYLE, LLP

11111 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 700

Los Angeles, CA 90025
Tele: (310) 477-1700 Fax: (310)477-1699

MICHAEL A. KELLY (SBN 71460)
WALKUP MELODIA KELLY &

SCHOENBERGER

650 California Street

San Francisco, CA 94108

Tele: (415) 981-7210 Fax: (415)391-6965

RICHARD L. HARRIMAN (SBN 66124)
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD L. HARRIMAN

1078 Via Verona Drive

Chico, CA 95973

Tele: (530) 343-1386 Fax: (530)343-1155
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IX. JURY DEMAND

PLAINTIFFS demand a trial by jury as to all claims in this action.

COTCHUTT,-PITRE>&-McCARTHY, LLP

Dated:

FRANK M. PITRE
ALISON E. CORDOVA

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

STEVEN M. CAMPORA (SBN 110909)
DREYER BABICH BUCCOLA WOOD

CAMPORA, LLP
20 Bicentennial Circle

Sacramento, CA 95826

Telephone: (916) 379-3500 Fax: (916) 379-3599

BRIAN J. PANISH (SBN 116060)
PANISH SHEA & BOYLE, LLP
11111 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 700

Los Angeles, CA 90025
Tele: (310) 477-1700 Fax: (310)477-1699

MICHAEL A. KELLY (SBN 71460)
WALKUP MELODIA KELLY &

SCHOENBERGER

650 California Street

San Francisco, CA 94108

Tele: (415) 981-7210 Fax: (415)391-6965

RICHARD L. HARRIMAN (SBN 66124)
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD L. HARRIMAN

1078 Via Verona Drive

Chico, CA 95973
Tele: (530) 343-1386 Fax: (530) 343-1155
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